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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 275

AN ACT to amend 301.08 (1) (b) 1., 972.13 (6), 980.06 (2) (c) and 980.08¢5}peal and recreate 939.615 (3)
(b); andto create 20.410 (1) (gh), 301.03 (3b), 302.(4m), 304.02 (4m), 304.06 (2m), 939.615, 971.17 (1j) and
973.1250f the statuteg;elating to: lifetime supervision fopersons who commit certain seXewfses, restrictions
onthe placement of persons released on parole for certain serioutesse®tind of sexualiyolent persons who
aregranted supervised release, granting rule-making authority and providing a.penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts
for the purposes indicated:

1997-98 1998-99
20.410 Corrections, department of
1) ADULT CORRECTIONAL SERVICES
(gh)  Supervision of persons on lifetime super
vision PR A -0- -0-
SecTioN 2. 20.410 (1) (ghpf the statutes is created ministrationof matters relating to lifetime supervision
to read: unders. 939.615.
20.410(1) (gh) Supervisiorof persons on lifetime su SectioNn 4. 301.08 (1) (b) 1. of the statutes is
pervision. The amounts in the schedule for Hupervi amendedo read:

sion of persons placed on lifetime supervision under s.  301.08(1) (b) 1. Contract with public, private or vol
939.615. All moneys receivedinder s. 939.615 (5) (b) untaryagencies for the purchase of goods, care ard ser

shallbe credited to this appropriation account. vices for persons committedr sentenced to a state
SectioN 3. 301.03(3b) of the statutes is created to correctionalor penal institution, placed on probation
read: lifetime supervisiorto the department by @urt of re

301.03(3b) Establish regulations for persons placed cord,or released from a state correctional or penal institu
on lifetime supervision under s. 939.615, supervise andtion. Services shall include, but are not limited to, diag
provide services to persons placed on lifetime supervi nostic services, evaluation, treatment, counseling,
sion under s. 939.615 and promulgaitesfor the ad referraland information, day care, inpatient hospitaliza

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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tion, transportation, recreation, special educatimta
tional training, work adjustment, shelterethployment,
specialliving arrangements and legal and protective ser
vices.

SecTioN 4h. 302.11(4m) of the statutes is created to
read:

302.11(4m) An inmate paroled under this section is
subjectto the restriction under s. 304.06 (2myjifplica
ble, relating to thecounties to which inmates may be pa
roled.

SecTioN 4k. 304.02 (4m) of the statutes is creaied
read:

304.02(4m) A prisoner paroled under this section is
subjectto the restriction under s. 304.06 (2myjifplica
ble, relating to the counties to which prisoneray be pa
roled.

SecTioN 4L. 304.06 (2m) of the statutes is created to
read:

304.06(2m) (a) Inthis subsection, “serious sex of
fense”’means a violation of s. 940.225 (1) or @8.02
(1) or (2), 948.025, 948.06 or 948.07 or a solicitation,
conspiracyor attempt to commit a violation of s. 940.225
(1) or (2), 948.02 (1) or (2), 948.025, 948.06 or 948.07.

(b) Except as provided in pgc), no prisoner who is
servinga sentence for a serious sefenée may be pa
roledto any county where there is a correctional institu
tion that has aspecialized sex t#nder treatment pro
gram.

(c) A prisoner serving a sentence for a serious sex of
fensemay be paroled ta county where there is a corec
tionalinstitution that has a specialized sefentlertreat
mentprogram if that county is also the prisdsesounty
of residence.

(d) The parole commission or the department shall
determinea prisonels county of residence for thmir
posef this subsection by doing all of the following:

1. The parole commission or the department shall
considemesidence as the voluntary concurrence of physi
cal presence with intent to remain in a place of fikad
bitationand shall considerhysical presence as prima fa
cie evidence of intent to remain.

2. The parole commissianr the department shall-ap
ply the criteria for consideration of residence and physi
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(2) or (3), 948.02 (1) or (2), 948.025 (1), 948.05 (1),
948.055 (1), 948.06, 948.07, 948.08, 948.12) (a),
948.120r 948.13.

2. A violation, or the solicitation, conspiracy or at
temptto commit a violation, undesh. 940, 943, 944 or
948 other than a violation specified in subd. 1., if the court
determinesthat one of the purposes for the conduct
constituting the violation was forthe actors sexual
arousalor gratification.

(2) WHEN LIFETIME SUPERVISIONMAY BE ORDERED. ()
Exceptas provided in pafb), if a person is convicted of
aserious sex ¢&nse or found not guilty of a serious sex
offenseby reason of mentalisease or defect, the court
may, in addition to sentencing the person, placing the per
sonon probation qiif applicable, committing the person
unders. 971.17, place the person on lifetime supervision
by the departmerif notice concerning lifetime supervi
sionwas giverto the person under s. 973.125 and if the
courtdetermines that lifetime supervision of the person
is necessary to protect the public.

(b) A court may not placa person on lifetime super
vision under this section if the person was previously
placedon lifetime supervision under this section for a
prior conviction for a serious sexfefse or a prior find
ing of not guilty of a seriousex ofense by reason of
mentaldisease or defeaind that previous placement on
lifetime supervision has not beégrminated under sub.
(6).

(c) If the prosecutor is seeking lifetime supervision
for a person who is chgedwith committing a serious sex
offensespecified in sub(1) (b) 2., the court shall direct
thatthe trier offact find a special verdict as to whether the
conductconstituting the dénse was for the actarsexud
al arousal or gratification.

(3) WHEN LIFETIME SUPERVISIONBEGINS. Subject to
sub. (4), the period of lifetime supervision on which a
personis placed under this section shall begin at which
everof the following times is applicable:

(a) If the person is placed on probation for the serious
sexoffense, upon his or her discgarfrom probation.

(b) If the person is sentenced to prison fordbgous
sexoffense, upon his or her dischgarfrom parole.

(c) If the person is sentenced to prigonthe serious

cal presence under subd. 1. to the facts that existed on theexoffense and is being released from prison because he

datethat the prisoner committed the serious sésnsie
that resulted in the sentence the prisoner is serving.
SecTion 5. 939.615 of the statutes is created to read:
939.615 Lifetime supervision of serious sex of
fenders. (1) DerINITIONS. In this section:
(a) “Department” means the department of cotrec
tions.
(b) “Serious sex é&nse” means any of the following:
1. A violation, or the solicitation, conspiracy or at
temptto commit a violation, of s. 940.22 (2), 940.225 (1),

or she has reached the expiration date of his or her sen
tence,upon his or her release from prison.

(d) If the person hakeen committed to the depart
mentof health and family services under s. 971.17 for the
serioussex ofense, upon the termination of his or her
commitmentunder s. 971.17 (5) or his or hdischage
from the commitment under s. 971.(6), whichever is
applicable.

(e) If par (a),(b), (c) or (d) does not applypon the
personbeing sentenced for the serious sdrmde.
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(4) ONLY ONEPERIODOFLIFETIME SUPERVISIONMAY BE
IMPOSED. If a person is being sentencedrfwore than one
convictionfor a serious sex fense, the court maylace
the person on ongeriod of lifetime supervision onlyA
periodof lifetime supervision ordered for a person-sen
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(b) 1. A person may not file a petition requesting ter
minationof lifetime supervision if he or she has beencon
victed of a crime that was committed during the period of
lifetime supervision.

2. A person may not file a petition requesting ter

tencedfor more than one conviction begins at whichever minationof lifetime supervision earlier than 15 years af

of the times specified in sub. (3) is the latest.

(5) STATUS OF PERSONPLACED ON LIFETIME SUPERVF
SION; POWERSAND DUTIES OF DEPARTMENT. (&) A person
placed on lifetime supervision under this section is sub
jectto the control of the departmeamider conditions set

by the court and regulations established by the depart

ter the date on which the periad lifetime supervision
began. If a person files a petition requesting termination
of lifetime supervisiorat any time earlier than 15 years
afterthe dateon which the period of lifetime supervision
beganthe court shall deny the petition without a hearing.
(c) Upon receiving a petition requesting termination

mentthat are necessary to protect the public and promoteof lifetime supervision, theourt shall send a copy of the

therehabilitation of the person placed on lifetimeer
vision.

(am) The departmembay temporarily take a person
on lifetime supervision into custodyftiie department has
reasonable grounds to believe thatgheson has violated
acondition or regulation of lifetime supervision. Custo
dy under this paragraph may last only as laggs reasen
ably necessary to investigate whether the peviaated
a condition or regulation of lifetime supervision and, if

petitionto the district attorney responsible for prosecut
ing the seriousex ofense that was the basis for the order
of lifetime supervision. Upon receiving a copy of a peti
tion sent to him or her under this paragraph, a district at
torneyshall conduct a criminal historgcord search to
determinewhether the person has been convicted of a
criminal offense that was committed during the pebdd
lifetime supervision. Ndater than 30 days after the date
onwhich he or she receives the copy of the petition, the

warrantedto refer the person to the appropriate prosecut district attorney shall repotthe results of the criminal
ing agency for commencement of prosecution under sub.historyrecord search to the court and may provide a writ

).

(b) The department shall clyer a feeto a person
placedon lifetime supervision to partially reimburse the
departmenfor the costs of providing supervision and
services. Thedepartment shall set varying rates for-per
sonsplaced on lifetime supervision based on ability to
payand with the goal of receiving at least $1 per, ifay
appropriatefrom eachperson placed on lifetime supervi
sion. The department may decide not to geaa fee

tenresponse to the petition.

(d) After reviewing the report of the district attorney
submittedunder par(c) concerning the results of a crimi
nal history record search, the court shall do whichever of
thefollowing is applicable:

1. If the report of the district attorney indicates that
the person filing the petition has been convicted of a
criminal offense that was committed during the peéd
lifetime supervision, the court shall deny the person’

while a person placed on lifetime supervision is exempt petitionwithout a hearing.

asprovided under pafc). The department shall collect
moneysfor the feeschaged under this paragraph and

2. If the report of the district attorney indicates that
the person filing the petition has not been convicted of a

creditthose moneys to the appropriation account under criminal offense that was committed during the pewbd

$.20.410 (1) (gh).

(c) The department may decide not to ghaa feaun
derpar (b) to anyperson placed on lifetime supervision
while he or she meets any of the following conditions:

1. Is unemployed.

2. Is pursuing a full-time course of instruction-ap
provedby the department.

3. Is undegoingtreatment approved by the depart
mentand is unable to work.

4. Has astatement from a physician certifying to the
departmenthat the person should brecused from work
ing for medical reasons.

(6) PETITION FOR TERMINATION OF LIFETIME SUPERVF
SION. (a) Subject to pa(b), a person placed difetime
supervisiorunder this section may file a petition request
ing that lifetime supervision be terminated. A person
shallfile a petition requesting termination of lifetime su
pervisionwith the court that ordered the lifetime supervi
sion.

lifetime supervision, theourt shall order the person to be
examinedunder par(e), shall notify the departmettiat

it may submit aeport under pafem) and shall schedule
a hearing on the petition to be conductegrasidedun
derpar ().

(e) A person filing a petition requesting termination
of lifetime supervision who ientitled to a hearing under
par.(d) 2. shall be examined by a person who is either a
physicianor a psychologist licensed under ch. 455 and
whois approved by the court. Thaysician or psychoto
gistwho conducts an examination under {pégagraph
shall prepare a repodf his or her examination that-in
cludeshis or her opinion of whether the person petition
ing for termination of lifetime supervision is a danger
public. Thephysician or psychologist shall file the report
of his or her examination wittihe court within 60 days
aftercompleting the examination, and the court shal pro
vide copies of the report to the perdidimg the petition
and the district attorney who received a copy ofpie
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son’spetition under par(c). The contents of the report
shall be confidential until the physician or psychologist
testifiesat a hearing under p&f). The person petitioning
for termination of lifetime supervision shall pay st
of an examination required under this paragraph.

(em) After it receives notification from the court-un
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of par (a) shall be consecutive to any sentence imposed
for the other crime.

SecTioNn 5m. 939.615 (3) (b) of the statutes, as
createdby 1997 Wsconsin Act.... (this act), is repealed
andrecreated to read:

939.6153) (b) If the person is sentenced to prison for

der par(d) 2., the department may prepare and submit tothe serious sex éénse, upon his or her discgerfrom

the court a reportoncerning a person who has filed a
petition requesting termination of lifetime supervision.

paroleor extended supervision.
SecTioN 6. 971.17 (1)) of the statutes is created to

If the department prepares and submits a report under thigg 44

paragraphthereport shall include information concern
ing the persors conduct while on lifetime supervision
andan opinion as to whether lifetime supervision of the
personis still necessary to protect the public. When-are

portprepared under this paragraph has been received b)élis

the court, the court shall, before the hearing under(far
disclosethe contents of the report to the attornetifier
person who filed the petitioand to the district attorney
Whenthe person who filed the petition is not represented
by an attorneythe contents shall be disclogedhe per
son.

(f) A hearing on a petitiorequesting termination of
lifetime supervision may not be conducted until the per
sonfiling the petition has been examined and a report of
theexamination has been filed as provided under(par
At the hearing, the court shall tageidence it considers
relevantto determiningwhether lifetime supervision
shouldbe continued becaugke person who filed the
petitionis a danger tthe public. The person who filed
the petition and thalistrict attorney who received the
petitionunder par(c) may ofer evidence relevant to the
issueof the persors dangerousnesnd the continued
needfor lifetime supervision.

(g) The court maygrant a petition requesting ter
minationof lifetime supervision if it determines after a
hearingunder par(f) that lifetime supervision is no long
er necessary to protect the public.

(h) If a petition requesting termination of lifetime su
pervisionis denied after a hearing under.f8t theper
sonmay not file a subsequent petition requesting ter
mination of lifetime supervision until at least 3 years
haveelapsed since the most recent petition was denied.

(7) PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF A CONDITION OF LIFE-
TIME SUPERVISION.(a) No person placed on lifetinser
pervisionunder this section may knowingly violate a
condition or regulation of lifetime supervisioastab
lishedby the court or by the department.

(b) 1. Except as provideid subd. 2., whoever vio
latespar (a) is guilty of a Clas& misdemeanor

2. Whoever violates pafa) is guilty of a Class E fel
ony if the sameconduct that violates pdia) also consti
tutesa crime that is a felony

(c) If a person is convicted of violating péa) for the
sameconductthat resulted in the person being convicted

971.17(1)) SEXUAL ASSAULT; LIFETIME SUPERVISION.

(@) In this subsection, “serious sexfasfse” has the
meaninggiven in s. 939.615 (1) (b).

(b) If a person is found nguilty by reason of mental
easer defect ofa serious sex fd@nse, the court may

in addition to committing the person to the department of
healthand family services under sub. (1), place the per
sonon lifetime supervisiorunder s. 939.615 if notice
concerningdifetime supervision was given to tperson
unders. 973.12%nd if the court determines that lifetime
supervision of the person is necessary to protect the pub
lic.

SecTion 7. 972.13 (6) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

972.13(6) The following forms may be used for
judgments:

STATE OF WISCONSIN
... County

In.... Court

The State of Mgconsin

VS.

....(Name of defendant)

UPON ALL THE FILES, RECORDS AND PRO
CEEDINGS,

IT ISADJUDGED That the defendant has been-con
victedupon thedefendansg plea of guilty (not guilty and
averdict ofguilty) (not guilty and a finding of guilty) (no
contest)on the.... day of...., 19.., of the crime of.... in
violation of s.....; and the court having asked the defen
dantwhether the defendant has anything to state why sen
tence should not be pronounced, and nofisignt
groundsto the contrary being shown or appearing to the
court.

*IT 1S ADJUDGED That the defendant is guilty as
convicted.

*IT 1S ADJUDGED That the defendant is hereby
committed to the \igconsin state prisons (county jail
of.... county) for an indeterminate term of not more

*IT IS ADJUDGED That the defendant is placed in
theintensive sanctions program subjtecthe limitations
of section 973.032 (3) of thei¥¢onsin Statutes and the
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*IT IS ADJUDGED That the defendant is hereby
committedto detention in (the defendamplace of resi
denceor place designated by judge) for a term of not
morethan....

*IT_IS ADJUDGED That the defendant is placed on
lifetime supervision by the department of corrections un
dersection 939.615 of the Méonsin Statutes.

*IT IS ADJUDGED That the defendant is ordered to
paya fine of $.... (and the costs of this action).

*IT IS ADJUDGED That the defendant pay restitu
tionto....

*IT IS ADJUDGED That the defendant is restricted

*The.... at.... is designated # Reception Center
to which the defendant shall be delivered by the dherif

*IT IS ORDERED That the clerk deliver a duplicate
original of this judgment to the sherivho shall forth
with execute the same and deliver it to the warden.
Dated this.... day of...., 19...

BY THE COURT....
Date of Ofense....,
District Attorney...,
Defense Attorney..
*Strike inapplicable paragraphs.
STATE OF WISCONSIN
... County
In.... Court
The State of Wéconsin

VS.

....(Name of defendant)

On the.... day of...., 19.., the district attorney ap
pearedor the state anthe defendant appeared in person
andby.... the defendarst’attorney

UPON ALL THE FILES, RECORDS AND PRO
CEEDINGS

IT IS ADJUDGED That the defendant has been
foundnot guilty by the verdict of the jury (by the court)
and is therefore ordered dischged forthwith.

Dated this.... day of...., 19...

BY THE COURT....

SecTion 8. 973.125 of the statutes is created to read:

973.125Notice of lifetime supervision for serious
sexoffenders. (1) Whenever a prosecutor decides to
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(a) State inthe complaint, indictment or information
or amendments to the complaint, indictment or inferma
tion that the prosecution will seek to have the person
placedon lifetime supervision under s. 939.615.

(b) Allege in the complaint that the violation with
whichthe person is chged is a serious sexfese under
5.939.615 (1)b) because one of the purposes for the con
duct constituting the violation was for the perssexual
arousalor gratification.

(3) Before accepting a plea, the court mgon me
tion of the district attornggrant a reasonable time te in
vestigatewhether lifetime supervision may be necessary
for a defendant or whether one of the purposes for the
conductconstituting aviolation with which a defendant
is chaged wador the defendarg’sexual arousal or grati
fication.

SecTioN 8e. 980.06 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended
toread:

980.06(2) (c) If the court finds that thgerson is ap
propriatefor supervised release, the court shall notify the
department.Thedepartment and the county department
unders. 51.42n the county of residence of the person, as
determinedunder s. 980.105hall prepare a plan that
identifiesthe treatment and services, if athat the per
sonwill receive in the communityThe plan shall address
the persors need, if anyfor supervision, counseling, me
dication, community support services, residential-ser
vices, vocational services, and alcohol or other drug
abusetreatment. The department may contract with a
county department, under s. 51.42 (3) (aw) 1. d., with
anotherpublic agency or with a private agency to provide
thetreatment and services identified in the pld@he plan
shall specify who willbe responsible for providing the
treatment and services identified in the plan. The plan
shallbe presented to the court for its approval wigiin
daysafter the court findinghat the person is appropriate
for supervised releasenless the department, county de
partmentand person to be released request additional
time to develop the plan. If the county departmenhef
person’scounty of residence declines to prepare a plan,
thedepartment may arrange for another county to prepare
theplan if that county agrees to prepare the plan and if the
persorwill be living in that county If the department is

seek lifetime supervision under s. 939.615 of a personunableto arrange for another courttyprepare a plan, the

chargedwith a serious sex f@hse specified in s. 939.615
(1) (b) 1., the prosecutor shall, at any time before arat

courtshalldesignate a county department to prepare the
plan,order the county department to prepheeplan and

raignmentand before acceptance of any plea, state in theplacethe person on supervised release in that coarty

complaint,indictment or information or amendments to
the complaint, indictment or information that the pro

secutionwill seek to havehe person placed on lifetime

supervisiorunder s. 939.615.

(2) Whenever a prosecutor decides to ddetime
supervisiorunder s. 939.615 af person chged with a
serioussex ofense specified in s. 939.615 (1) (b) 2., the
prosecutoshall, at any time before at arraignment and
beforeacceptance of any plea, do all of the following:

ceptthat the court may not so design#te county de
partmentn theanycounty where-théhere is dacility in
which the-person-wagersons are detained or evaluated
unders. 980.04 or in which persomemmitted-forto
institutionalcare-islocatednder this chapter are placed,
unlessthat county is also the perssrcounty of resi
dence.

SecTion 8f. 980.08 (5) of the statutésamended to
read:
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980.08(5) If the court finds that the person is-ap partmentin theanycounty where-théhere is dacility in
propriatefor supervised release, the court shall notify the which the-person-wapersonssommitted-forto institu-
department.Thedepartment and the county department tional care-islocatednder this chapter are placadess
unders. 51.42n the county of residence of the person, as thatcounty is also the persantounty of residence.

determinedunder s. 980.105%hall prepare a plan that SecTioN 8m.Nonstatutory provisions.
identifiesthe treatment and services, if athat the per (1r) RECONCILIATION PROVISION
sonwill receive in the communityThe plan shall address (a) If 1997 Assembly Bill 351 is enacted into law and

the persors need, if anyfor supervision, counseling, me it creates sections 3023and973.01 of the statutes as
dication, community support services, residential-ser shownby Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to 1997 As
vices, vocational services, and alcohol or other drug semblyBill 351, then the repeal and recreatiynthis act
abusetreatment. The department may contract with a of section 939.615 (3) (b) of the statutes ardr®N 99
county department, under s. 51.42 (3) (aw) 1. d., with (1p) of this act take é&tct on December 31, 1999.
anothempublic agency or with a private agency to provide (b) If the condition specified in paragraph ¢mes
thetreatment and services identified in the pla@he plan not occur then the repeal and recreation of section
shall specify who willbe responsible for providing the 939.615(3) (b) of the statutes by this act arat8on 99
treatment and services identified in the plan. The plan (1p) of this act are void.

shallbe presented to the court for its approval witin SecTioN 9. Initial applicability .

daysafter the court findinghat the person is appropriate (1t) LIFETIME SUPERVISIONOF CERTAIN SEXOFFENDERS.
for supervised releasenless the department, county de The creation of section 939.615 of the statutes tdued
partmentand person to be released request additionaltreatmenbf section®71.17 (1j) and 973.125 of the stat
time to develop the plan. If the county departmernhef utesfirst apply to ofenses committed on thefedtive
person’scounty of residence declines to prepare a plan, dateof this subsection.

thedepartment may arrange for another county to prepare  (1u) RESTRICTIONSON PLACEMENT OF PAROLEES. The
theplan if that county agrees to prepare the plan and if thetreatmentof sections 30211 (4m), 304.02 (4m) and
personwill be living in that county If the departmentis  304.06(2m) of the statutes first applies to parole releases
unableto arrange for another courttyprepare a plan, the grantedon the efective date of this subsection.
courtshalldesignate a county department to prepare the  SectionN 9g.Effective dates. This acttakes dect on
plan,order the county department to prepgheeplan and  theday after publication, except as follows:

placethe person on supervised release in that cperty (1p) The repeal and recreationsgction 939.615 (3)
ceptthat the court may not so designtite county de (b) of the statutes takesfeft on December 31, 1999.




